



CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2017

Unaudited

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The Company's auditors have not reviewed these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

<i>(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)</i>	Notes	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		\$ 182,694	\$ 356,608
Accounts receivable	6	77,786	132,001
Prepaid expenses		8,354	16,899
Due from related parties	9	-	9,844
		<u>268,834</u>	<u>515,352</u>
Long-term			
Intangible assets	8	292,576	277,995
Total Assets		\$ 561,410	\$ 793,347
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 610,747	\$ 545,696
Customer deposits		104,000	16,000
Due to related parties	9	254,945	163,391
Convertible note payable	10	300,000	288,005
		<u>1,269,692</u>	<u>1,013,092</u>
Long-term			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		212,180	275,480
Total Liabilities		1,481,872	1,288,572
EQUITY			
Share capital	12	19,658,110	19,658,110
Reserves	12	2,859,176	2,857,127
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(129,517)	(124,673)
Deficit		<u>(23,308,231)</u>	<u>(22,885,789)</u>
Total Equity		(920,462)	(495,225)
Total Liabilities and Equity		\$ 561,410	\$ 793,347
Commitments and contingencies	11		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Vic Wells", Director

"Charles Shin", Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

		Three Months Ended September 30		Six Months Ended September 30	
<i>Expressed in Canadian Dollars</i>					
	Notes	2017	2016	2017	2016
Revenue - Continuing activities		\$ 74,869	396,423	\$ 163,574	830,488
Direct costs		(33,568)	(34,221)	(61,759)	(184,015)
Gross margin		41,301	362,202	101,815	646,473
Expenses					
Operating		17,241	62,882	30,840	127,709
General and administrative		217,814	481,234	402,968	837,503
Amortization of intangible assets		27,392	486,675	54,784	997,032
Financing costs		11,268	12,429	23,551	23,666
Foreign exchange loss		9,869	1,758	10,065	19,563
Stock based compensation	12c	639	30,324	2,049	65,492
		284,223	1,075,302	524,257	2,070,965
Loss before income taxes		(242,922)	(713,100)	(422,442)	(1,424,492)
Deferred tax credit	13	-	100,486	-	58,726
Net loss for the period from continuing operations		(242,922)	(612,614)	(422,442)	(1,365,766)
Net gain (loss) for the period from discontinued operations	5	-	(22,285)	-	225,924
Total net loss for the period		(242,922)	(634,899)	(422,442)	(1,139,842)
Other comprehensive income					
Items that may or will be reclassified to profit or loss					
Cumulative translation differences		1,690	(53,522)	(4,844)	(509,090)
Comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (241,232)	(688,421)	\$ (427,286)	(1,648,932)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	12,18	\$ (0.03)	(0.08)	\$ (0.06)	(0.20)
Loss per share - basic and diluted continuing operations	12,18	(0.03)	(0.08)	(0.06)	(0.17)
Profit/(loss) per share - basic and diluted discontinued operations	12,18	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.03
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted	12	7,384,948	8,185,748	7,384,948	8,185,748

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

<i>Expressed in Canadian Dollars</i>	Share Capital (Note 12)		Reserves (Note 12) \$	Comprehensive Income \$	Accumulated Other Income \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
	Number of Shares*	Amount \$					
Balance at March 31, 2016	8,185,748	19,978,430	2,785,190	158,763	(14,425,061)		8,497,322
Stock based compensation	-	-	35,168	-	-	-	35,168
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	(455,568)	-	-	(455,568)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(504,943)		(504,943)
Balance at September 30, 2016	8,185,748	19,978,430	2,820,358	(296,805)	(14,930,004)		(7,571,979)

<i>Expressed in Canadian Dollars</i>	Share Capital (Note 12)		Reserves (Note 12) \$	Comprehensive Income \$	Accumulated Other Income \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
	Number of Shares*	Amount \$					
Balance at March 31, 2017	7,384,948	19,658,110	2,857,127	(124,673)	(22,885,789)		(495,225)
Stock based compensation	-	-	2,049	-	-	-	2,049
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	(4,844)	-	-	(4,844)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(422,442)		(422,442)
Balance at September 30, 2017	7,384,948	19,658,110	2,859,176	(129,517)	(23,308,231)		(920,462)

*On September 27, 2017, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares, stock options, share purchase warrants and restricted share units on the basis of one new share for every ten existing shares. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to share capital, stock options, share purchase warrants and restricted share units presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and notes thereto are on a post-consolidation basis.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

<i>Expressed in Canadian Dollars</i>	2017	2016
Cash provided by (used in) operations		
Total net loss for the period	\$ (422,442)	\$ (1,139,842)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization of intangible assets	54,784	1,112,465
Depreciation of equipment	-	19,895
Accretion of convertible loan	23,305	22,854
Stock based compensation	2,049	65,492
Impairment loss	-	134,333
Movement in contingent consideration	-	178,263
Deferred income taxes recovery	-	(58,726)
	(342,304)	334,734
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Accounts receivable	54,215	100,909
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	65,052	(81,653)
Prepaid expenses	8,545	27,224
Inventory	-	2,811
Customer deposits	88,000	-
Deferred revenue	-	(32,222)
Long term payables	(63,300)	-
	(189,792)	351,803
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of intangible assets	(69,365)	(393,923)
	(69,365)	(393,923)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Paid to related parties	101,398	(268,918)
Interest paid on convertible loan	(11,311)	(12,033)
Loans payable	-	(10,914)
	90,087	(291,865)
Decrease in cash for the period	(169,070)	(333,985)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	(4,844)	(35,922)
Cash at beginning of period	356,608	1,838,882
Cash at end of period	\$ 182,694	\$ 1,468,975

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Contagious Gaming Inc. (on consolidated basis the “**Company**” or “**Contagious**”) is in the business of developing software solutions for regulated gaming and lottery markets. The Company is currently focused on deploying its first-to-market lottery-style sports betting platform in the United Kingdom and its proprietary digital instant lottery content in the United States and other international jurisdictions, while expanding its third party game development work. The Company’s head office address is at #800 - 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 1H2. The registered and records office address is at Suite 1500-1055 West Georgia Street, P.O. Box 11117, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 4N7. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX.V”) under the symbol “CNS” and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol “RHRC”.

Contagious Gaming Inc. (as a stand-alone entity “**Contagious Gaming**”) was incorporated under the name Braddick Resources Ltd. pursuant to The Company Act (British Columbia) on October 14, 1993. On July 8, 2002, Contagious Gaming changed its name to Kingsman Resources Inc. and on September 17, 2014 it changed its name to Contagious Gaming Inc.

On September 17, 2014, Contagious Gaming consolidated its common shares, share purchase warrants and share purchase options on a basis of 1 new for 2 old securities. All references made in these financial statements to common shares, stock options and share purchase warrants of Contagious Gaming and the Company are referring to post-consolidated structure.

On September 19, 2014, Contagious Gaming acquired a 100% ownership in Telos Entertainment Inc. (“Telos”) via a reverse takeover transaction (“RTO”) and Contagious Sports Inc. (Contagious Sports”).

Concurrently with the RTO on September 19, 2014, Contagious completed a brokered equity financing and tranche 1 of a non-brokered equity financing for gross proceeds of \$5,152,800 and \$850,000 respectively. On September 26, 2014, Contagious completed tranche 2 of the non-brokered equity financing for gross proceeds of \$118,000, for an aggregate gross proceeds of \$6,120,800.

On November 30, 2015, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding common shares of Digitote Ltd and Digitote Software GmbH (together “Digitote”) in consideration for the issuance to former shareholders of Digitote an aggregate of 800,800 common shares valued at \$0.90 per share for a total of \$720,720, and contingent cash consideration valued at \$1,814,895.

On March 31, 2017, the Company sold all the issued and outstanding common shares of Digitote to the previous shareholders, essentially unwinding the acquisition. In return, the Company received it’s 800,800 common shares back, and a perpetual and irrevocable, single, free of charge, royalty free, fully paid-up, worldwide user licence for Digitote Xturf backend and frontend for desktop and mobile, with an option to acquire a second similar licence (see note 5).

On September 27, 2017, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares, stock options, share purchase warrants and restricted share units on the basis of one new share for every ten existing shares. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to share capital, stock options, share purchase warrants and restricted share units presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and notes thereto are on a post-consolidation basis.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee. The policies set out below were consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise noted.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 27, 2017.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION - CONTINUED

b) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, with the exception of items that IFRS requires to be carried at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in Note 3.

c) Basis of Consolidation

Where the company has control over an investee, it is classified as a subsidiary. The company controls an investee if all three of the following elements are present: power over the investee, exposure to variable returns from the investee, and the ability of the investor to use its power to affect those variable returns. Control is reassessed whenever facts and circumstances indicate that there may be a change in any of these elements of control.

The consolidated financial statements present the results of the company and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as if they formed a single entity. Intercompany transactions and balances between group companies are therefore eliminated in full.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of business combinations using the acquisition method. In the statement of financial position, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are initially recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date. The results of acquired operations are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the date on which control is obtained. They are deconsolidated from the date on which control ceases.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Contagious Gaming and the following wholly-owned subsidiaries: (i) Canadian subsidiary Telos (ii) U.K. subsidiary Contagious Sports (iii) The Isle of Man subsidiary Digitote Limited and German subsidiary Digitote Software GmbH (together "Digitote") from the date of its acquisition on November 30, 2015 to the date of sale March 31, 2017.

d) Going concern

As at September 30, 2017, the Company does not have sufficient cash to meet anticipated cash needs for working capital and capital expenditures through the next twelve months. The Company intends on raising financing within the 4th quarter of fiscal 2018. In addition, the company has an agreement in principle to restructure the note payable that matured in September 2017 (see note 10). Should the Company not be successful in obtaining additional financing, the Company's cash resources are expected to be fully depleted by the end of 2017. The Company will require additional financing in the near term to enable the launch of current initiatives.

There can be no assurance however, that additional financing can be obtained in a timely manner, or at all. The Directors have advanced discussions with potential providers of finance and current expectations are that they will be successful in raising the required additional finances to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

Not raising sufficient additional financing on a timely basis may result in delays and possible termination of all or some of the Company's initiatives, and as a result, these conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which, may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to operate as a going concern and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern. The Company cannot predict whether it will be able to raise the necessary funds it needs to continue as a going concern.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION - CONTINUED

e) Functional and Presentation Currency

The functional currency of a company is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. The presentation currency for a company is the currency in which the company chooses to present its financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the Canadian legal parent company Contagious Gaming and its legal Canadian subsidiary Telos is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the UK subsidiary Contagious Sports is the British Pound Sterling ("GBP" or "£"). The functional currency of the The Isle of Man (IOM) subsidiary Digitote Limited and the German subsidiary Digitote Software GmbH is the Euro ("Eur" or "€") for the period ending September 30, 2016. The subsidiaries financial statements amounts are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities at the closing rate as at the balance sheet date, and income and expenses at the average rate of the period. All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) as cumulative translation differences.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

All significant accounting policies have been applied on a basis consistent with those applied in the most recent audited annual financial statements. The policies applied in these condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRS issued and effective for the periods as at November 27, 2017, the date the Board of Directors approved and authorized to issue these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Going Concern

The Company's financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of normal business activities and the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. After making many enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company and the group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual reports and accounts (see note 2 (d)).

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The International Accounting Standard Board has issued the following standards, which have not yet been adopted by the Company. Effective dates of the standards are described below with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of assessing the impact that the new and amended standards will have on its consolidated financial statements. The Company does not expect to adopt these new and amended standards before their effective dates.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The purpose is to establish principles to record revenues from contracts for the sale of goods or services, unless the contracts are in the scope of IAS 17 - Leases or other IFRSs. The new standard also provides guidance relating to contract costs and for the measurement and recognition of gains and losses on the sale of certain non-financial assets such as property and equipment. Additional disclosures will also be required under the new standard. IFRS 15 must be adopted for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 using either a full retrospective approach for all periods presented in the period of adoption or a modified retrospective approach.

We are currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 15 on our financial statements.

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

IFRS 16 - Leases. IFRS 16 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, with the objective of ensuring that lessees and lessors provide relevant information that faithfully represents those transactions. IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

We are currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 16 on our financial statements.

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. IFRS 9 is part of the project to replace IAS 39. The new standard amends the requirements for classification and measurement of financial assets, impairment, and hedge accounting. This includes replacing the categorization to one of three categories of financial assets, amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 also introduces a new impairment model that is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost and debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 was issued in January 2016 and applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

We are currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 on our financial statements.

4. ACQUISITIONS IN PREVIOUS PERIODS

On November 30, 2015, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding common shares of Digitote Ltd and Digitote Software GmbH (together "Digitote") in consideration for the issuance to former shareholders of Digitote an aggregate of 800,800 common shares valued at \$0.90 per share (being the share price on date of closing) for a total of \$720,720, and contingent cash consideration valued at \$1,814,895.

Details of the fair value of identifiable assets, liabilities acquired and purchase consideration are as follows:

	Fair Value
Cash	\$ 1,012,365
Accounts Receivable	669,384
Prepaid expenses	89,603
Inventory	23,879
Property and equipment	180,335
Intangible assets	2,563,729
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(348,964)
Due to related party	(1,380,213)
Total net assets	\$ 2,810,118
Fair value of consideration paid	
Common shares	720,720
Fair value of contingent cash consideration	1,814,895
Total consideration	\$ 2,535,615
Bargain purchase gain	\$ 274,503

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

4. ACQUISITIONS IN PREVIOUS PERIODS - CONTINUED

The contingent cash consideration was to be paid over 4.5 years from the date of acquisition. It was based on Digitote's 1 x EBITDA results over the period of 4 years following the date of Acquisition, to a maximum of €2,200,000. The fair value of the contingent consideration was determined based on EBITDA projections of Digitote and applying the Discounted Cash Flow Method, and then converted to Canadian dollars at the exchange rate on the date of closing. As at March 31, 2017 and prior to the disposal of Digitote, the contingent consideration liability amounted to \$2,122,293 (\$2,017,002 as at March 31, 2016) after unwinding of discount and reflecting the movement in exchange rates for the period. There was no adjustment to the fair value of contingent consideration since acquisition.

The acquisition included \$1,012,365 of restricted cash, of which \$806,746 was outstanding at March 31, 2016. The cash is restricted due to a clause in the share purchase agreement which provided Digitote's former shareholders with the option to withhold cash from the Company and its subsidiaries until the contingent consideration obligation had been paid.

The Bargain purchase gain arose primarily due to the impact of the share price fluctuation between the agreement date and completion of the acquisition, which impacted the fair value of the total consideration.

5. DISPOSALS

On March 31, 2017, the Company sold all the issued and outstanding common shares of Digitote Ltd. and Digitote Software GmbH (together "Digitote") to the former shareholders of Digitote, in consideration for the return of 800,800 common shares valued at \$0.40 per share (being the share price on date of closing) for a total of \$320,320, and the cancellation of contingent cash consideration resulting from the acquisition and valued at \$2,122,293.

Details of the fair value of identifiable assets, liabilities disposed of and sale consideration are as follows:

	Fair Value
Cash	\$ 51,113
Accounts Receivable	471,004
Prepaid expenses	26,870
Inventory	15,136
Property and equipment	129,309
Intangible assets	2,752,824
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(451,612)
Due to related party	(501,243)
Total net assets	\$ 2,493,401
Fair value of consideration received	
Common shares	320,320
Fair value of contingent cash consideration	2,122,293
Total consideration	\$ 2,442,613
Loss on disposal before recycling of foreign exchange	\$ 50,788
Recycling of foreign exchange	\$ 322,738
Loss on disposal	\$ 373,526

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

5. DISPOSALS - CONTINUED

During the period ended September 30, 2017, Digitote recorded revenue of \$nil (\$1,284,995 in 2016), expenses of \$nil (\$891,991 in 2016), a pre-tax income of \$nil (\$225,924 in 2016), and net income of \$nil (\$225,924 in 2016).

During the period ended September 30, 2016 Digitote recorded net cash inflows from operations of \$719,204, net cash outflows from investing activities of \$233,274, net cash outflows from financing activities of \$273,522.

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Trade receivable	\$ 60,131	\$ 102,652
GST/HST/VAT receivable	7,811	27,912
Other receivables	9,844	1,437
	\$ 77,786	\$ 132,001

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment	Computer Equipment	Total
(i) Cost or valuation			
Balance as at March 31, 2016	159,554	55,173	214,727
Additions	-	1,825	1,825
Business disposals	(152,624)	(33,037)	(185,661)
Foreign exchange	(6,930)	(1,170)	(8,100)
Balance as at March 31, 2017	\$ -	\$ 22,791	\$ 22,791
Additions	-	-	-
Balance as at September 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ 22,791	\$ 22,791

	Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment	Computer Equipment	Total
(ii) Accumulated depreciation or impairment			
Balance as at March 31, 2016	13,297	28,342	41,639
Depreciation	31,537	5,973	37,510
Business disposals	(44,798)	(11,553)	(56,351)
Foreign exchange	(36)	29	(7)
Balance as at March 31, 2017	\$ -	\$ 22,791	\$ 22,791
Additions	-	-	-
Balance as at September 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ 22,791	\$ 22,791

	Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment	Computer Equipment	Total
(iii) Net Book Value			
Balance as at March 31, 2016	146,257	26,831	173,088
Balance as at March 31, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Balance as at September 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Online Gaming Platforms	Customer Relationships	Total
(i) Cost or valuation			
Balance as at March 31, 2016	12,436,739	266,000	12,702,739
Purchases	763,546	-	763,546
Business disposals	(3,130,290)	(266,000)	(3,396,290)
Foreign exchange	(830,769)	-	(830,769)
Balance as at March 31, 2017	\$ 9,239,226	\$ -	\$ 9,239,226
Purchases	69,365	-	69,365
Balance as at September 30, 2017	\$ 9,308,591	\$ -	\$ 9,308,591

	Online Gaming Platforms	Customer Relationships	Total
(ii) Accumulated depreciation or impairment			
Balance as at March 31, 2016	3,686,144	29,556	3,715,700
Amortization	2,060,739	87,233	2,147,972
Impairment loss	3,550,034	134,333	3,684,367
Business disposals	(392,344)	(251,122)	(643,466)
Foreign exchange	56,658	-	56,658
Balance as at March 31, 2017	\$ 8,961,231	\$ -	\$ 8,961,231
Amortization	54,784	-	54,784
Balance as at September 30, 2017	\$ 9,016,015	\$ -	\$ 9,016,015

	Online Gaming Platforms	Customer Relationships	Total
(iii) Net Book Value			
Balance as at March 31, 2016	\$ 8,750,595	236,444	8,987,039
Balance as at March 31, 2017	277,995	\$ -	\$ 277,995
Balance as at September 30, 2017	\$ 292,576	\$ -	\$ 292,576

The Company's BOMA and eWallet platform were located in the UK, eInstant and iLottery platform is located in Canada. The XTURF platform and the customer relationships were related to Digitote and were located in The Isle of Man.

As at March 31, 2017, the Company performed a test on goodwill and the remaining intangible assets for impairment and concluded that the BOMA and eWallet platform, and goodwill related to the Sports CGU were fully impaired. This resulted in a write down of \$3,837,688 related to the BOMA and eWallet platform, and an additional \$1,659,548 related to goodwill. The recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit is calculated based on value in use. With the move to the XTURF platform, and the subsequent sale of Digitote, significant uncertainty exists as to the unit's ability to generate positive future cash flows. Management have prepared probability scenarios of the future plans to calculate the value in use. Based on these scenarios, the value in use as of year end is considered to be nil.

As at March 31, 2017, the Company performed a test on the intangible assets of Telos Entertainment for impairment. The recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit is calculated based on value in use, which was determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the cash-generating unit. The cash flow projections reflect management's expectations of revenue growth, expenses and margin for the cash-generating unit. There was no impairment noted on these assets.

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

9. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

a) Amounts Due From (To) Related Parties

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Due from related parties:		
Due from Telos International (i)	-	9,844
	\$ -	\$ 9,844
Due to related party:		
Due to directors, officers and their companies (ii)	254,945	163,391
	\$ 254,945	\$ 163,391

(i) Telos Entertainment Inc. was related to Telos International Inc. as this company was 100% owned by a director in common. Telos International ceased to be a related party in the quarter ended September 30, 2017. The amounts receivable and payable are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are due on demand.

(ii) Amounts due to directors, officers and their companies are for accrued salaries, fees and travel costs. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are due on demand.

b) Compensation of Key Management Personnel

Key management personnel are those persons that have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly and indirectly. As of September 30, 2017, the Company's key management personnel consist of the Company's directors and senior management (Chief Executive Officer, Corporate Secretary and Chief Financial Officer). The Company incurred fees and expenses in the normal course of operations in connection with the key management and directors. Details are as follows:

Nature of Transactions	September 30 2017	September 30 2016
Management fees and salaries	\$ 49,250	\$ 91,609
Directors fees	25,000	16,250
Advisory fees	36,000	18,000
Stock based compensation	2,049	26,020
	\$ 112,299	\$ 151,879

During the current period, the Company recorded \$16,463 (2016 - \$5,086) of legal fees to McMillan LLP, a law firm in which Desmond Balakrishnan, the Company's director, is a partner.

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

10. CONVERTIBLE NOTE PAYABLE

On July 31, 2012, as subsequently amended, Telos entered into a private loan agreement with Weston and Constance MacAleer, shareholders of the Company, for a total of \$480,000 plus interest. The loan was unsecured and was bearing a simple annual interest rate of 24%. On January 31, 2014, the lenders, Telos and Contagious Gaming entered into an agreement pursuant to which \$300,000 of the loan principal and interest was converted into 2,000,000 Class B Common shares at \$0.15 per share, and the remaining \$300,000 of loan principal and interest will be assumed by Contagious Gaming upon completion of the reverse takeover acquisition of Telos. As of March 31, 2014, the carrying value of this loan payable was \$295,322, consisting of \$180,000 of principal and \$115,322 of accrued interest. As of March 31, 2014, the entire amount of the loan plus interest was classified as a liability. The reverse takeover was completed on September 19, 2014, and the remaining loan principal and interest of \$300,000 was assumed by Contagious Gaming.

On September 19, 2014, Contagious Gaming issued to the lenders a Convertible Note payable with a face value of \$300,000, accruing interest at a rate of 8% per annum compounded quarterly, with interest payable on quarterly basis, unsecured and with a maturity date of September 19, 2017 in settlement for the loan and interest outstanding. At any time before the maturity date, at the option of the lenders the Convertible Note can be converted into common shares of Contagious Gaming at the rate of \$10.00 per share.

The Convertible Notes were classified as a liability, with the exception of the portion relating to the conversion features, resulting in the carrying value of the loans being less than their face value. The fair value of the liability portion of the convertible note payable of \$237,470 was determined using a 17% discount rate. The value of the conversion feature was a residual amount of \$62,530. The value of the conversion feature was included in the equity reserves account. The discount is being accreted over the term of the loans, utilizing the effective interest rate method.

Details of the carrying value of the convertible note are as follows:

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Face value of the convertible note	\$ 300,000	\$ 300,000
Less value of the conversion feature recorded in equity	(62,530)	(62,530)
Carrying value on September 19, 2014	237,470	237,470
Accretion expense	134,598	111,290
Interest paid	(72,068)	(60,755)
	\$ 300,000	\$ 288,005

The Company currently has an agreement in principle with Weston and Constance MacAleer regarding a two year extension of the note. The extension would be for 24 months, bearing an interest at a rate of 8% per annum compounded quarterly, with interest payable on quarterly basis, unsecured, and no longer convertible into common shares of the Company.

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016***Expressed in Canadian Dollars*

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

As part of the Board's ongoing compliance process, the Board continues to monitor legal and regulatory developments and their potential impact on the Group.

The Group takes legal advice as to the potential outcomes of claims and actions and provisions are made where appropriate. No provision is made where the directors consider, based on that advice, that the action is unlikely to succeed. Contingent liabilities are disclosed where the Company cannot make a sufficiently reliable estimate of the potential obligation.

Management is not aware of any contingencies that may have a significant impact on the financial position of the Group.

12. SHARE CAPITAL**a) Authorized and Issued Share Capital**

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Pursuant to resolutions of shareholders dated October 23, 2015, the Company is also authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A Preferred Shares without par value. No Class A Preferred Shares were issued as of the date of this report.

On September 27, 2017, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares, stock options, share purchase warrants and restricted share units on the basis of one new share for every ten existing shares (1:10). Unless otherwise indicated, all references to share capital, stock options, share purchase warrants and restricted share units presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and notes thereto are on a post-consolidation basis.

b) Share Capital Transactions

On March 31, 2017, the Company received beneficial ownership of 800,800 of its own common shares (\$320,320) as part of the sale of Digitote (see Note 5). Once the share ownership has legally transferred, the shares will be cancelled.

c) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options of up to 10% of its outstanding shares of the Company to officers, directors, employees and consultants. The exercise price of each option is to be determined by the Board of Directors but shall not be less than the discounted market price as defined by the TSX Venture Exchange. The expiry date for each option should be for a maximum term of five years. Stock options granted vest over the period determined by the Board of Directors. Stock options granted to investor relations consultants vest according to TSX Venture Exchange policy.

The following is a summary of stock options activity:

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

12. SHARE CAPITAL – CONTINUED

c) Stock Options - Continued

March 31, 2016	Expired	Cancelled	March 31, 2017	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
20,000	-	-	20,000	\$1.20	Sep 17, 2018
380,000	-	35,000	345,000	\$4.00	Sep 19, 2019
205,000	-	-	205,000	\$1.00	Dec 23, 2020
605,000	-	35,000	570,000	\$2.80	

March 31, 2017	Expired	Cancelled	September 30, 2017	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
20,000	-	-	20,000	\$1.20	Sep 17, 2018
345,000	25,000	-	320,000	\$4.00	Sep 19, 2019
205,000	100,000	-	105,000	\$1.00	Dec 23, 2020
570,000	125,000	-	445,000	\$3.17	

During the period, the Company recorded share-based compensation expense of \$2,049 (September 30, 2016 - \$65,492).

d) Share Purchase Warrants

The following is a summary of activity in share purchase warrants:

March 31, 2016	Forfeited	Exercised	Expired	March 31, 2017	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
153,750	-	-	-	153,750	\$2.00	Aug 20, 2018 (i)
90,174	-	-	90,174	-	\$4.00	Sep 19, 2016 (ii)
146,667	-	-	-	146,667	\$13.60	Aug 31, 2017 to Feb 28, 2018 (iii)
390,591	-	-	90,174	300,417	\$7.70	

March 31, 2017	Forfeited	Exercised	Expired	September 30, 2017	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
153,750	-	-	-	153,750	\$2.00	Aug 20, 2018 (i)
146,667	-	-	80,000	66,667	\$15.00	Feb 28, 2018 (iii)
300,417	-	-	80,000	220,417	\$5.93	

(i) These are share purchase warrants of Contagious Gaming assumed by Telos on the completion of the RTO on September 19, 2014. Their fair value was determined to be \$472,000 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of these warrants was expensed as public listing costs.

(ii) On September 19, 2014, the Company completed a brokered equity offering. As part of compensation for the agents, the Company issued 90,174 warrants. These warrants could be exercised at \$4.00 per share on or before September 19, 2016. The fair value of the warrants was estimated to be \$238,000 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

(iii) Pursuant to an amending marketing service agreement dated September 25, 2014, as approved by TSX-V on November 5, 2014, the Company issued to Trinity Mirror share purchase warrants to acquire an aggregate of up to 271,666 common shares of the Company (refer to note 20) as follows:

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

12. SHARE CAPITAL - CONTINUED

d) Share Purchase Warrants - Continued

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Exercisable From	Expiry Date
125,000	\$8.00	05-Nov-14	29-Feb-16
80,000	\$12.50	01-Mar-16	31-Aug-17
66,666	\$15.00	01-Sep-17	28-Feb-18
271,666			

The fair value of 271,666 Trinity Mirror warrants was estimated to be \$338,074 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions, and was expensed as stock based marketing compensation:

Stock price volatility	110.84%
Risk-free interest rate	1.03%
Expected life	1.36 years
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

e) Escrow Shares

As of September 30, 2017, 183,910 (March 31, 2017 - 787,416) common shares of the Company were held in escrow. Details are as follows:

(i) In accordance with the requirement of the TSX.V and pursuant to escrow agreements dated September 17, 2014, 4,023,377 common shares of the Company held by key management, directors and investors were placed in escrow. 10% (402,337) of these escrow shares were released following TSX.V acceptance of the RTO on September 19, 2014 and 15% (603,506) of the escrowed shares will be released every six months thereafter, with the final release on September 19, 2017.

(ii) In connection with the September 25, 2014 amending agreement with Trinity Mirror and pursuant to an escrow agreement dated September 25, 2014, 183,910 common shares of the Company were placed in escrow upon TSX-V approval on November 5, 2014. 25% of the escrowed shares are to be released for each £150,000 of advertising to be performed by Trinity Mirror under a £600,000 advertising credit. As at September 30, 2017, no shares were released from escrow.

f) Reserves

	Reserves (\$)				Total
	Contribution	Options	Warrants	Convertible Note	
Balance - March 31, 2017	202,877	1,543,646	1,048,074	62,530	2,857,127
Stock based compensation (Note 12c)	-	2,049	-	-	2,049
Balance - September 30, 2017	202,877	1,545,695	1,048,074	62,530	2,859,176

Contribution reserve arose on the issuance of the redeemable Class A Preferred Shares in 2006 and 2007.

Options and warrants reserves represent fair value of share purchase options and share purchase warrants issued for services.

Convertible note reserve relates to the equity portion of the convertible note payable as included in Note 10

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

13. INCOME TAX

The Company's tax charge, which relates fully to deferred taxes, differs from the amount obtained by applying the Canadian statutory tax rate due to the following:

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Loss before taxes	\$ (422,446)	\$ (8,899,166)
Canadian statutory tax rate	26.00%	26.00%
Income tax recovery	\$ (109,836)	\$ (2,313,783)
Foreign and provincial tax rate differences	4,302	432,747
Items non-deductible for tax purposes	8,979	494,328
Operating losses not set-up as deferred tax assets	96,555	948,270
Future income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ (438,438)

Details of deferred income tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Deferred income tax assets related to:		
Non-capital losses	\$ 2,058,960	\$ 1,947,419
Share issuance costs	69,094	87,536
Total future income tax assets	2,128,054	2,034,955
Valuation allowance	-	-
Less non-capital losses for which deferred income tax assets are not recognized	(2,128,054)	(2,034,955)
Deferred income tax assets recognized	-	-
Deferred income tax liabilities related to:		
Intangible assets	-	-
Net deferred income tax liability	\$ -	\$ -

As at September 30, 2017, the Company had non-capital losses in Canada of approximately \$5,499,781 that may be applied against future income for income tax purposes. These losses expire at various dates between 2026 and 2038. As at September 30, 2017, the Company's UK subsidiary had taxable non-capital losses of approximately \$2,593,075 that may be applied against future income for income tax purposes. These losses can be carried forward indefinitely. The potential future tax benefits of some of these tax losses have been recognized to reduce the deferred income tax liability related to intangible assets.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Company's financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Loans and receivables (i)	\$ 260,480	\$ 498,453
Other financial liabilities (ii)	\$ 1,269,692	\$ 1,272,571

- (i) Financial instruments classified as loans and receivables consist of cash, accounts receivable and amounts due from related parties.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - CONTINUED

- (ii) Financial instruments classified as other financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, amounts due to related parties, loans payable and convertible note payable.

b) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company has classified fair value measurements of its financial instruments using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements as follows:

Level 1: Valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Valuation based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates;

Level 3: Valuation based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

There were no transfers between levels during the year.

The fair values of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable and balances with related parties approximate their carrying value due to their short term maturities. The fair value of the convertible note payable is not materially different to the net book value. Refer to Note 4 for fair values associated with the acquisitions completed during the year.

c) Management of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to the following financial risks:

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk from credit sales. The Company provides credit to its customers in the normal course of its operations and credit sales represent a significant portion of the Company's sales activities. The Company does not obtain collateral or security to support trade receivables but mitigates this risk by granting credit only to financially reliable customers. An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends and other information.

As of September 30, 2017, there were receivables from two customers (March 31, 2017 - one) representing 95% (March 31, 2017 - 51%) of total trade receivables. During the six months ended September 30, 2017, sales to two customers (2017 - two) accounted for 99% (2017 - 78%) of total revenue. The loss of a large customer would have a significant effect on the Company. There are no debtors past due as at September 30, 2017.

Cash is spread across the company with different institutions which helps to manage cash credit risk. Excess cash is held in Canadian Guaranteed Investment Certificates. The Company only engages banks with appropriate credit ratings.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuation due to group operations in different countries, resulting in different functional currencies. The Company's main operations are conducted in Canada using Canadian dollars, in the UK using British Pound Sterling and in Germany and the Isle of Man using the Euro. The Group seeks to minimise currency risk by minimising the use of currencies outside each group company's functional currency.

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS -- CONTINUED

The Group generates a significant amount of revenue in United States Dollars. The Group is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates on trade receivables, funds are received into Canadian dollar bank accounts. Management conclude the exposure to currency risk is not material. At the balance sheet date, management identified foreign currency trade receivables of CAD \$25,817 (CAD \$88,225 in 2017) held in group entities where the functional currency was CAD.

c) Management of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments - Continued

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly with respect to ensuring the sufficiency of funds for working capital and commitments. The Company monitors the maturity dates of existing accounts payables and accrued liabilities, loans payable, and commitments to mitigate this risk.

The following table outlines the remaining contractual maturities for the Company's financial liabilities and the financial period in which they fall due:

March 31, 2017	2017 \$	2018 \$	2019 \$	Total \$
Accounts payable	666,175	-	-	666,175
Due to related parties	163,391	-	-	163,391
Convertible note payable	-	312,000	-	312,000
	829,566	312,000	-	1,141,566
September 30, 2017	2018 \$	2019 \$	2020 \$	Total \$
Accounts payable	610,747	-	-	610,747
Due to related parties	271,111	-	-	271,111
Convertible note payable	300,000	-	-	300,000
	1,165,692	-	-	1,165,692

15. NATURE OF EXPENSE

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Salaries and benefits included in:		
Direct costs	\$ 61,759	\$ 326,599
General and administrative expense	29,077	851,333
Operating expenses	27,818	82,231
	\$ 118,654	\$ 1,260,163

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital management objectives are to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to grow the Company's operations. The Company depends on revenue generated and external financing to fund its activities. The capital structure of the Company currently consists of common shares, share purchase options, share purchase warrants, loans payable, convertible note payable and related party debt. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may arrange more loans, issue new shares through private placements, or sell assets to fund operations. Management reviews its capital management approach on a regular basis. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, liquid and highly-rated financial instruments, such as cash and other short-term guaranteed deposits, all held with major financial institutions. Additional information regarding capital management is disclosed in Note 1.

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company is engaged in the business of development and production of video games and development of content for regulated gaming and lottery markets. Senior management reviews gross margins on a project by project basis and operating expenses are reviewed on an overall basis. Financial information, including revenues and related expenses, are not reviewed on a business line basis by the Company's senior management. Hence, based on the Company's organizational structure and the manner in which the operations are managed and evaluated by senior management, the Company is considered to be operating in one reportable segment. Substantially all of the Company's revenues were generated in Canada. The Company's intangible assets are located in Canada.

Details by geographic location are as follows:

Revenues for the period ended 30 September		Canada	UK	Isle of Man	Germany	Total
2017 continuing	\$	163,574	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 163,574
2017 discontinued	\$	-	-	-	-	-
2016 continuing	\$	434,065	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 434,065
2016 discontinued	\$	-	\$ -	642,790	14,297	\$ 657,087
Non-current Assets		Canada	UK	Isle of Man	Germany	Total
As at September 30, 2017	\$	292,576	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 292,576
As at March 31, 2017	\$	277,995	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 277,995

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016***Expressed in Canadian Dollars*

18. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share has been calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding during the reporting period.

Diluted and basic loss per share are the same because the effects of potential issuances of shares under the convertible note, stock options and warrants would be anti-dilutive.

19. TRINITY MIRROR MARKETING AGREEMENT

On November 14, 2013, Contagious Sports entered into a Partnership Service Agreement (the “**Service Agreement**”) with Trinity Mirror Shared Services Limited, a subsidiary of Trinity Mirror PLC (“Trinity Mirror”) for providing an adapted version of the Contagious Sports Betting Platform as a branded version for Trinity Mirror. Pursuant to this agreement, Contagious Sports and Trinity Mirror are sharing revenues generated from the Goal Time website.

On September 25, 2014, the Company and its subsidiary Contagious Sports entered into an amending agreement (the “**Amending Agreement**”) to the Service Agreement to restructure the warrants and option granted by Contagious Sports to Trinity Mirror in connection with the Service Agreement. In addition, as part of the previously announced \$6,002,800 equity financing completed on September 19, 2014, Trinity Mirror subscribed for 62,500 common shares of Contagious Gaming at a price of \$4.00 per share for gross proceeds of \$250,000. This transaction was approved by TSX-V on November 5, 2014 which resulted in the following:

1. Cancellation of share purchase warrants that Trinity Mirror previously held in Contagious Sports;
2. Issuance by Trinity Mirror to Contagious Gaming a credit of £600,000 which is Trinity Mirror’s contribution to the Goal Time revenue sharing agreement. This credit may be allocated by Contagious Gaming at any time within 24 months from November 5, 2014 towards marketing from Trinity Mirror for Contagious Sports’ web and mobile pools betting application;
3. Trinity Mirror released Contagious Sports from indebtedness (if any) for past advertising services performed by Trinity Mirror for Contagious Sports under the previous Service Agreement;
4. Contagious Gaming entered into a supplemental agreement with Trinity Mirror pursuant to which Contagious Gaming guaranteed the obligations of Contagious Sports under the September 25, 2014 Partner Services Agreement between Trinity Mirror and Contagious Sports; and
5. Contagious Gaming issued the following shares and share purchase warrants to Trinity Mirror:
 - (i) 96,552 common shares,
 - (ii) 183,910 escrowed common shares, with 25% of such shares being released for each £150,000 of advertising performed under the £600,000 credit described above, and
 - (iii) share purchase warrants to acquire an aggregate of up to 271,666 common shares of the Company as follows:

CONTAGIOUS GAMING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

19. TRINITY MIRROR MARKETING AGREEMENT - CONTINUED

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Exercisable From	Expiry Date
125,000*	\$0.80	05-Nov-14	29-Feb-16
80,000*	\$1.25	01-Mar-16	31-Aug-17
66,666*	\$1.50	01-Sep-17	28-Feb-18
271,666			

* Pursuant to the warrant instrument, Contagious Gaming is entitled to accelerate the expiry of the Trinity Mirror Warrants to the date that is ten business days following the date a notice is provided by the Company to Trinity Mirror in the event that the volume weighted average trading price of Contagious Gaming common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange is equal to or greater than:

- \$10.00 for any period of twenty trading days after September 25, 2014 for 125,000 warrants exercisable at \$8.00
- \$15.625 for any period of twenty trading days after March 31, 2016 for 80,000 warrants exercisable at \$1.25
- \$18.75 for any period of twenty trading days after September 1, 2017 for 66,666 warrants exercisable at \$15.00

For accounting purposes, the Amending Agreement is treated as a modification of the Service Agreement.